
Webster School Modernization and Addition 
Audit Report

Seattle Public Schools is committed to making its online information accessible and usable 

to all people, regardless of ability or technology. Meeting web accessibility guidelines and 

standards is an ongoing process that we are consistently working to improve. 

While Seattle Public Schools endeavors to only post documents optimized for accessibility, 

due to the nature and complexity of some documents, an accessible version of the 

document may not be available. In these limited circumstances, the District will provide 

equally effective alternate access. 

For questions and more information about this document, please contact the following: 

Office of Internal Audit 

206-252-0138



 
 

Final Construction Audit Report 
 

 

Seattle School District No. 1 
 
 

GC/CM Contractor – BNBuilders, Inc. 
 
 

 

Webster School – Modernization & Addition 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Construction Audit Report Submitted By: 
 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC 
P2065 

 
December 14, 2023 

 
 
 

The contents of this report are based on our understanding of documents and other information provided to us as of the date of 
this report. If anyone has any questions regarding the contents of this report, please contact our office for clarification.   

A revised report will be issued with a revised date if any material representation needs to be corrected. 



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 1 of 10 

 
  

Contents 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .................................................................................................................................. 2 

Audit Background .................................................................................................................................................. 2 

Summary of Final GMP and Billing as of January 5, 2022 (Payment Application (PA) 27) .................................... 3 

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS .................................................................................................................................. 4 

1. Self-Performed Work (SPW) Labor Factors on Change Orders ....................................................................... 4 

2. NSS Fees on Change Orders ............................................................................................................................ 5 

3. Change Order Pricing – Items Covered by Fee ................................................................................................ 5 

4. Related Parties ................................................................................................................................................ 6 

5. Competitive Bids for Self-Performed Work ..................................................................................................... 7 

6. 30% Maximum for Self Performed Work ........................................................................................................ 8 

7. Allowances Inside Subcontracts ...................................................................................................................... 9 

Exhibit A – Bid Package/Subcontracting Plan Analysis - Reconciled ........................................................... 10 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 2 of 10 

 
  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Audit Background 

 

As a part of an overall program of controlling construction costs, Seattle School District No 1 (Seattle) 

engaged R. L. Townsend & Associates to perform a review of the contract and billing records associated 

with the Webster School Modernization and Addition project.   

 

Webster School was constructed in 1908, served as an elementary school through 1979, and has been 

designated a historical landmark. The purpose of the project was to modernize the school to be in use as 

a school again by the district. 

 

Seattle School District No. 1 contracted with BNBuilders, Inc. (BNB) on January 14, 2017, using an A133 – 

2009 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager as Constructor where the 

basis of the payment is the Cost of the Work plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price. 

 

The objective of the audit was to ensure the project was billed in accordance with the contract terms.  The 

procedures used during the audit were in accordance with the Proposal submitted February 1, 2023, and 

included a review of  the labor, materials, equipment, subcontracts, and change orders.  In addition, RCW 

39.10 – Alternative Public Works Contracting Procedures were used to validate the procedures used by 

BNB.   

 

The key financial terms included in the Contract for GC/CM Services date January 14, 2017, are 

summarized as follows: 

• 1.0.8 The Construction Manager (CM) shall provide the services of a General 

Contractor/Construction Manager as defined in RCW 39.10.   

• 1.0.14  The contract sum consisted of the sum of the Cost of The Work, (Negotiated Support 

Services (NSS) and Specified General Conditions as well as the Construction Manager’s Fee.  

Neither the Preconstruction Services Cost nor the sales tax was included in the Contract Sum.   

• 5.1.1  The Construction Manager’s (CM) Fee for the Work shall be a fixed, lump sum amount 

calculated as 5% times the MACC, not including the Negotiated Support Services (NSS) and the 

Specified General Conditions.  Fee shall not be applied to any use of Contingency.  

• 5.1.2   For Additive Changes, the CM fee of 5% was to be used in the calculations. 

• 5.1.6  The Specified General Conditions (SGC) were a fixed amount of $1,346,075.   

• 6.6.1  Premiums for bonds and insurance were to be included in the Fee.   

• 6.10.2  If any of the costs to be reimbursed arise from a transaction between the CM and a related 

party, the CM shall notify the Owner of the specific nature of the contemplated transaction, 

including the identity of the related party and the anticipated cost to be incurred, before any such 

transaction was consummated or cost incurred.   



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 3 of 10 

 
  

• 6.11  The CM and its Subcontractors shall preserve accounting records for a period of three years 

after final payment.   

 

The 133 – 2009 Exhibit A – Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment (GMP) was executed on June 28, 

2019, in the amount of $26,240,507.     

• Tab 1 of the GMP is the Itemized Statement of the GMP which includes the Bid 

package/Subcontracting Plan Analysis Reconciled - See Exhibit A of the Report.   

• The NSS budget was established to be $1,153,029.   

 

 

 

Summary of Final GMP and Billing as of January 5, 2022 (Payment Application (PA) 27) 

 

 
 

No retainage is remaining as of PA 27. 

 
 
 

Conclusions 
 
Observations related to the billing of costs to Seattle are noted in the report with applicable 
recommendations.  
 
  

Description 

General 

Conditions 

(Fixed)

Negotiated 

Support 

Services

 Direct 

Construction 

Costs  

 MACC 

Contingency  CM Fee 

 Total 

Construction  

GMP Amendment 1,346,075$ 1,153,029$ 22,016,782$ 660,503$     1,064,118$ 26,240,507$ 

Changes & Use of Contingency 205,259$    440,122$    3,106,028$   (660,503)$    163,666$    3,254,572$   

Total Contract Value 1,551,334$ 1,593,151$ 25,122,810$ -$              1,227,784$ 29,495,079$ 

Total billed in pay app 27 1,551,334$ 1,593,151$ 25,122,810$ -$              1,227,784$ 29,495,079$ 



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 4 of 10 

 
  

 

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS 

 
 

1. Self-Performed Work (SPW) Labor Factors on Change Orders 

 

Change Orders including SPW labor included an associated Equipment cost factor which BNB stated was 
intended to cover the cost of tools and equipment used in the performance of the change work that 
exceeds the $500 small tool allowance covered by the fee.   In addition, BNB separately charged for 
applicable rental equipment used on change work.     
 
Based on the change orders reviewed, the “Equipment” charges shown on changes totaled $63,080 
including the applicable fees.   
  
See below example from CP (Change Proposal)  5121.  The “Equipment” charges totaling $1,554 are shown 
in the “C. Equipment” column and include the charges discussed above which total $1,054 and the lifts 
which are noted separately totaling $500.    

 

 
 

Recommendation:  Any add on cost without supporting documentation or a specific description should 
be questioned.   

 
 



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 5 of 10 

 
  

2. NSS Fees on Change Orders 

 

BNB acknowledged that the 5% fee was incorrectly added to NSS on CP’s.   
 
Based on the change orders reviewed, the excess fee totaled $20,770.   
 
BNB stated that the CM Fee was understated by $22,895 which offset the overbilling of $20,770, therefore 
no credit is due.  The BNB calculation provided is shown below: 
 

 
 
It appears that the incorrect amount billed for fee of $1,227,784 may have resulted from incorrect 
calculations in the original GMP.   
 
Recommendation:  CP’s should be reviewed for incorrect charges such as the Fee on NSS charges when 
they are submitted for review.   
 

 
 

3. Change Order Pricing – Items Covered by Fee 

 

BNB included charges which may be considered covered by the Fee.  These charges included, but are not 
limited to: Superintendent, Foreman Coordination, and Contract Admin.   
 
Based on the changes reviewed, the questioned charges totaled $45,681 including applicable fee.   
 
Per 7.5.6 of the A201, Subcontractors Fee:  

“This is the allowance for all combined overhead, profit and other costs, including … home office 
and site overhead (including facilities, purchasing, clerical, project manager, project engineer, 
other engineers, project foreman, estimator, superintendent and their vehicles and clerical 
assistant). 

 
BNB stated that the Foremen were working foremen, and the other charges were warranted based on the 
scope of the change.   
 
Examples of two CP’s presented to BNB for review are shown below:   

Direct Cost 25,013,570$       

Fee 5%

Calculated Fee 1,250,679$         

Billed Fee 1,227,784$         

Difference 22,895$              



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 6 of 10 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

Recommendation:  CP’s should be reviewed for charges covered by the fee as they are submitted for 
review.  These questions may be avoided if the CM would notate the reason for these charges on the CP 
in advance.   
 

 
4. Related Parties 

 
BNB used a related party, Gizzly Rentals, for tool & equipment rentals and purchases.   BNB provided a 
listing showing the 75% cost of the equipment vs. what had been billed.  The schedule did not reflect any 
material errors.   
 
The contract included several clauses regarding equipment and related parties as delineated below: 
 

6.5.1 – Costs of materials, supplies, temporary facilities, machinery, equipment and tools that are 
not fully consumed shall be based on the cost or value of the item at the time it is first used on 
the project site less the value of the item when it is no longer used at the Project site.  Costs for 
items not fully consumed by the CM shall mean fair market value. 

 
6.5.2 – The total rental cost of any CM owned item may not exceed 75% of the purchase price of 
any comparable item.  Rates of CM owned equipment and quantities of equipment shall be 
subject to the Owner’s prior approval.  

 
Rentals from the CM or any entity in which the CM or one or more of its owners has a direct or 
indirect ownership interest shall be separately accounted for and the rental costs shall not exceed 



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 7 of 10 

 
  

the Rental Rate Blue Book by Data Quest, San Jose, California or fair market rental costs, which 
ever are lower.   

 
6.10.2 – If any of the costs to be reimbursed arise from a transaction between the CM and a 
related party, the CM shall notify the Owner of the specific nature of the contemplated 
transaction, including the identity of the related party and the anticipated cost to be incurred, 
before any such transaction is consummated or cost incurred.   

 
Recommendation:  Seattle may want to ask respondents to an RFP to document any related parties they 
may use for the project.   In addition, the contract language above should be used to ensure full 
transparency regarding the cost and Fair Market value of any CM purchased or rented tools or equipment.   

 
 
 

5. Competitive Bids for Self-Performed Work 

 

BNB provided competitive bids for all subcontractors, however, even though the Self-Performed Work 
(SPW) was advertised, there were no competitive bids received.  The amount billed in the final Payment 
Application for SPW is shown below by Scope of Work: 
 

i  
 

According to BNB, they were not successful obtaining competitive bids for the SPW packages as the work 
was complicated and subcontractors don’t like the procedures involved with GC/GM.   BNB also stated 
they receive better subcontractor participation with a SPW package because they remove the barriers to 
bidding that exist with prime GC/CM bid packages.   
 
Based on the language in the A133 contract clause 23.2.1.5 regarding SPW and the RCW 39.10 on bidding 
SPW, BNB appeared to be in compliance with the following criteria: 
 

• The subcontract bid package is customarily performed by the CM 

• The CM has aggressively sought competition 

• The bid opening is managed by the Owner 

• The CM’s intention to bid is included in the public solicitation 

• The CM otherwise is compliant with RCW 39.10 
 

PA ITEM 

Number Description of Work Amount Billed 

3.00 Structures $5,679,325

4.22 Masonry Restoration $863,788

8.10

Doors, Frames and 

Hardware $449,446

8.45 Window Restoration $169,041

9.10 GWB Assemblies $2,060,961

10.01 Specialties - DIV 10 $628,028

Total SPW $9,850,589



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 8 of 10 

 
  

Recommendations:  Seattle may want to consider the following: 
 

• Reviewing bid packages for logical scopes consistent with industry practice to maximize 
participation and competition across all trades.    

 

• In cases where CM’s proposing SPW without any other bidders, Seattle may want to ask the CM 
to provide detailed estimates including material quantities, and unit costs, labor positions, rates 
and estimated hours, equipment descriptions, rental period and cost, subcontract cost, overhead, 
etc.   An alternative is to have a 3rd party estimator review the scope and proposed cost for 
verification purposes.  
 

• Make NSS a true allowance and review any additional costs to ensure they meet the Matix of Cost 
definition. 
 

• Establish programs and practices which encourage subcontractors’ participation.   
  
 

6. 30% Maximum for Self Performed Work 

 

RCW 39.10.390 states the following:  “The value of subcontract work performed and equipment and 
materials supplied by the general contractor/construction manager may not exceed 30 percent of the 
negotiated maximum allowable construction cost.” 
 
At the time the Bid Package Subcontracting Plan (See Exhibit A) was provided, the percentage of BNB 
self- performed was shown to be 29.8%.  However, by the end of the project, the percentage had 
increased to 40%.  
 

 
 
When this was discussed with the CM, their response was that the 30% Not to Exceed percentage was 
based on the numbers at the time the Maximum Allowable Contract Cost (MACC) was established.  

PA ITEM 

Number Description of Work

Bid Package - 

Subcontracting 

Plan Amount Billed 

3.00 Structures  $         4,834,370 $5,679,325

4.22 Masonry Restoration $863,788

8.10

Doors, Frames and 

Hardware $449,446

8.45 Window Restoration $169,041

9.10 GWB Assemblies  $         1,503,519 $2,060,961

10.01 Specialties - DIV 10 $628,028

14.2 Elevator  $            223,994 $232,663

Total SPW  $         6,561,883 $10,083,252

Max Allow Contract Costs  $      22,016,781 $25,122,810

% of SPW 29.80% 40%



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 9 of 10 

 
  

However, according to Seattle, public owners are required to track and monitor payments for self-
performed work to ensure compliance with the 30% threshold, which has been exceeded.     
 
Recommendation:   Seattle may want to re-evaluate the percentage threshold when adding additional 
self-performed scope to the project.   
 
 

7. Allowances Inside Subcontracts 

 

Although there were no exceptions noted with BNB allowances, the following practice has been adopted 
by many owners. 
 
Recommendation:  Include the allowances to be maintained on the Schedule of Values where the use of 
funds can be easily tracked.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Seattle School District No. 1 –  Construction Audit Report   

Webster School – Modernization & Addition                                                                     December 14, 2023 

 

R. L. Townsend & Associates, LLC Page 10 of 10 

 
  

Exhibit A – Bid Package/Subcontracting Plan Analysis - Reconciled  

 

 
 
 

 




